






















 

 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Application for Declaration under Section 5 
 

Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended 
Planning & Development Regulations 2001, as amended 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Planning Reference:    S5/25/110 
 
Applicant:             Loughmore Development Group  
 
Development Address:   5 buildings within Loughmore, Co. Tipperary Eircodes E41NN12, 

E41F5No, E41P281, E41FK30 and E41FE40 
 
Proposed Development:                 Installation of solar panels on roof space of each building 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. GENERAL  
On 13th August 2025 a request was made for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act, 2000 as amended by Rosegreen Development Association as to whether or not the following works 
constituted development and if so, whether same was exempted development: 
 
Installation of solar panels on roof space of each building. 
 
The buildings are under Eircodes 

• E41NN12-School  

• E41F5NO-Church- Protected Structure 

• E41P281 Community Hall 

• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  

• E41FE40-Staplestons Bar 
 
 

 
2. STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
The following statutory provisions are relevant to this case; 
 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 
Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows: 

“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.” 

 
Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, defines “works” as: 

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 
alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected 
structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, 
wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a 
structure. 

 
Section 4 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended states:  
 

(2) (a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows: 
(2)(a) The Minister may by regulations provide for any class of development to be exempted 

development for the purposes of this Act where he or she is of the opinion that— 
 



 

 

(i) by reason of the size, nature or limited effect on its surroundings, of development 
belonging to that class, the carrying out of such development would not offend 
against principles of proper planning and sustainable development, or 

 
(ii) the development is authorised, or is required to be authorised, by or under any 

enactment (whether the authorisation takes the form of the grant of a licence, 
consent, approval or any other type of authorisation) where the enactment 
concerned requires there to be consultation (howsoever described) with 
members of the public in relation to the proposed development prior to the 
granting of the authorisation (howsoever described). 

 
(4) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a), (i), (ia) and (l) of subsection (1) and any regulations under 
subsection (2), development shall not be exempted development if an environmental impact 
assessment or an appropriate assessment of the development is required. 
 
Section 57 of the Act states: 
Notwithstanding section 4(1)(a), (h), (i), (ia) (j), (k), or (l) and any regulations made under 
section 4(2)  the carrying out of works to a protected structure, or a proposed protected 
structure, shall be exempted development only if those works would not materially affect the 
character of— 
(a) the structure, or 
(b) any element of the structure which contributes to its special architectural, 
historical, archaeological, artistic, cultural, scientific, social or technical 
interest. 

 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended 
Article 5 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 
Interpretation for this Part. 
5.(1) In this Part— 

“ancillary equipment” for the purpose of rooftop solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
panels in classes 56(d), 56(e), 60 or 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 and class 18(c) of Part 3 of 
Schedule 2 does not include any equipment which must be placed or erected on a wall, or a 
rooftop allow a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector installation to function;  
 
“solar safeguarding zone” has the same meaning as in the Planning and Development (Solar 
Safeguarding Zone) Regulations 2022;  

 
Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 

Exempted Development. 
6. (1) Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 

2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such 
development complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the 
said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1. 

 
Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 

 

Description of Development  Conditions and Limitations 

The placing or erection on a 
roof, or within the curtilage, or 
on a roof of any ancillary 
buildings within the curtilage, of 
the following buildings or sites 
of a solar photo-voltaic and/or 
solar thermal collector 
installation:  

1. Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding 
zone, the total aperture area of any solar photovoltaic and/or 
solar thermal collector panels, taken together with any other such 
panels previously placed on a roof, shall not exceed 300 square 
metres.  

 
2. Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding 

zone, the planning authority for the area shall be notified in writing 
no later than 4 weeks after the commencement of such 



 

 

(i) an educational building,  

(ii) health centre or hospital,  

(iii) recreational or sports 
facility,  

(iv) place of worship,  

(v) community facility or centre, 

(vi) library,  

(vii) sites for the provision of 
gas, electricity, 
telecommunications 
services or water supplies 
or wastewater services 
operated by a statutory 
undertaker. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

development and such notification shall include details regarding 
the location and scale of the development.  

 
3. The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar photo-

voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall not exceed 1.2 
metres in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case.  

 
4. The solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a 

minimum of 2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 50cm in any 
other case from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted.  

 
5. Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector panels shall not be placed or erected on a 
wall or any roof that is not a flat roof.  

 
6. The height of any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-

voltaic or solar thermal collector panels on a flat roof shall not 
exceed 1.6 metres above roof level. 

 
7.  Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector panels on a flat roof shall be a minimum of 
2 metres from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted. 8. Any 
free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall not be placed or erected forward of the front wall 
of the building or site. 9. The total aperture area of any 
freestanding solar photo-voltaic and solar thermal collector 
panels taken together with any other such existing free-standing 
panels shall not exceed 75 square metres. 10. The height of any 
free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall not exceed 2.5 metres at its highest point above 
ground level.  

 
11. The placing or erection of a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 

collector installation on any wall shall not be exempted 
development.  

 
12. The placing or erection of any freestanding solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector installation within an Architectural 
Conservation Area shall only be exempted development if those 
works would not materially affect the character of the area.  

 
13. No sign, advertisement or object not required for the functioning 

or safety of the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall be attached to or exhibited on such installation. 
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14. Development under this Class shall only be exempted 

development where the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 
collector installation is primarily used for the provision of 
electricity or heating for use within the curtilage of the building or 
site, and shall not be considered a change of use for the purposes 
of the Act.  

 
15. Development under this Class which causes hazardous glint 

and/or glare shall not be exempted development and any solar 
photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels which are causing 
hazardous glint and/or glare shall either be removed or be 
covered until such time as a mitigation plan to address the 



 

 

 

 

hazardous glint and/or glare is agreed and implemented to the 
satisfaction of the Planning Authority. 

 
Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended sets out restrictions on 
exemptions and states: 
 

9. (1) Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act— 
(a) if the carrying out of such development would— 

(i)      contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent 
with any use specified in a permission under the Act, 

 
(iiia) endanger public safety by reason of hazardous glint and/or glare for the operation of 

airports, aerodromes or aircraft, 
 
(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord Pleanála 

is the competent authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the 
development would require an appropriate assessment because it would be likely to 
have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site. 

 
(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised 

structure or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised use. 
 
3. ASSESSMENT 

a. Site Location  
The buildings on which the PV panels are to be erected are under Eircodes 

• E41NN12-School  

• E41F5NO-Church- Protected Structure 

• E41P281 Community Hall 

• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  

• E41FE40-Staplestons Bar 
 
 

b. Relevant Planning History  
21/247 -Permision GRANTED for pre school 
20/682- Permission granted for alterations and extensions to school 
14510013- Permission granted for alterations to previously granted permission (Ref. 13510215) 
13510215-Permission granted for alterations and extensions to school 
05510871-Grant of permission to demolish existing boiler house and staff toilets and to construct an 

extension which consists of 3 new classrooms, boiler house, toilets, and storage 
facilities 

02/510650-Grant of permsision for prefab. 
 
 
20/760- Permission granted to extend the existing kitchen to the rear of the property and all associated 

works 
 

c. Assessment  
A. “Is or is not Development” 

Having considered all of the details and documentation on file with regards the question asked, I 
am satisfied that the proposal would involve “works” and such works would constitute 
“development” within the meaning of Section 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as 
amended.   
 



 

 

B. “Is or is not Exempted Development” 
               The proposal is assessed relative to Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 

Regulations.  The application has not included for any elevation, section or roof plan drawings in 
order to determine if the proposed solar panels meet all Conditions and Limitations under Class 
56 and 61. Further information be requested.  

 
C. Restrictions under Article 9 / Section 57 of Planning Act 

This can be evaluated on receipt of further information in respect of the buildings. The attachment 
of PV panels to the Church Roof would likely be restricted under Section 57 as it would materially 
affect the character of the structure. 

 
D. Requirement for Appropriate Assessment and Environmental Impact Assessment  

AA 
AA is not required in respect of the proposal. 
 
EIA 
EIA is not required in respect of the proposal.   

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
      It is recommended that Further Information be requested as follows;  
 

1. The applicant is advised the purpose of a Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, 

as amended, is to establish if a particular development is or is not an exempted development 

within the meaning of the above-mentioned Act based on the proposed development as outlined 

on the declaration application form and the submitted drawings.  

 

The applicant is advised that there are exemptions available under Class 56 and Class 61 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, for the 

placing or erection on a roof, or within the curtilage, or on a roof of any ancillary buildings within 

the curtilage of a business premises (Class 56),  educational building, community facility and 

place of worship (Class 61) of a solar photo-voltaic and/or solar thermal collector installation.  

 

This exemptions are subject conditions and limitations.  

 

The application as submitted does not include for appropriately scaled elevation, section or roof 

plan drawings in order for the Planning Authority to determine if the proposal meets the 

exemptions under the above referenced Classes and the associated conditions/limitations.  

 

In order to enable an informed determination of the application the applicant is requested to 

submit;  

• Plans/Elevations and Sections as necessary demonstrating that the conditions and 
limitations of Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the above mentioned 
Regulations are satisfied  

 
Advice Note: The applicant is advised that the placement of PV panels on the Church roof may 
not avail of a planning exemption as this is a protected structure.   
 

Senior Executive Planner:   Date: 22/8/2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

HABITATS DIRECTIVE APPROPERIATE ASSESSMENT (AA) SCREENING REPORT 

STEP 1. Description of the project/proposal and local site characteristics: 

(a)  File Reference No: S5/25/110 

(b)  Brief description of the project or plan: As per planners report 

(c)  Brief description of site characteristics: As per planners report 

(d)  Relevant prescribed bodies consulted:  
e.g. DHLGH (NPWS), EPA, OPW 

None  

(e)  Response to consultation: None  

STEP 2. Identification of relevant Natura 2000 sites using Source-Pathway-Receptor model and 
compilation of information on Qualifying Interests and conservation objectives. 

European Site 
(code) 

List of Qualifying 
Interest/Special 
Conservation Interest1 

Distance from 
proposed 
development2 
(km) 

Connections 
(Source- 
Pathway- 
Receptor) 

Considered 
further in 
screening 
Y/N 

002137 Lower River 
Suir SAC 

https://www.npws.ie/pro
tected-sites/sac/002137 

Within 10km None  No 

STEP 3. Assessment of Likely Significant Effects 

(a) Identify all potential direct and indirect impacts that may have an effect on the conservation 
objectives of a European site, taking into account the size and scale of the project under the 
following headings: 

Impacts: Possible Significance of Impacts: 
(duration/magnitude etc.) 

Construction phase e.g. 

• Vegetation clearance 

• Demolition 

• Surface water runoff from soil 
excavation/infill/landscaping (including borrow pits) 

• Dust, noise, vibration 

• Lighting disturbance  

• Impact on groundwater/dewatering 

• Storage of excavated/construction materials 

• Access to site 

• Pests 

No potential impacts. No changes to 
surface water arrangements.  

Operational phase e.g.  

• Direct emission to air and water 

• Surface water runoff containing contaminant or 
sediment 

• Lighting disturbance 

• Noise/vibration 

• Changes to water/groundwater due to drainage or 
abstraction 

No potential impacts. No changes to 
surface water arrangements. 



 

 

• Presence of people, vehicles and activities  

• Physical presence of structures (e.g. collision risks) 

• Potential for accidents or incidents 

In-combination/Other No potential impacts 

(b) Describe any likely changes to the European site: 

Examples of the type of changes to give consideration to 
include: 

• Reduction or fragmentation of habitat area 

• Disturbance to QI species 

• Habitat or species fragmentation 

• Reduction or fragmentation in species density 

• Changes in key indicators of conservation status value 
(water or air quality etc.) 

• Changes to areas of sensitivity or threats to QI  

• Interference with the key relationships that define the 
structure or ecological function of the site 

No potential impacts 

(c) Are ‘mitigation’ measures necessary to reach a conclusion that likely significant effects can be ruled 
out at screening? 

  Yes    No  

STEP 4. Screening Determination Statement 

The assessment of significance of effects: 

Describe how the proposed development (alone or in-combination) is/is not likely to have significant 
effects on European site(s) in view of its conservation objectives. 

The proposed development is not likely to have significant effects. 

Conclusion: 

 Tick as 
Appropriate: 

Recommendation: 
 

(i) It is clear that there is no likelihood 
of significant effects on a European 
site. 

 The proposal can be screened out: 
Appropriate assessment not required. 

(ii) It is uncertain whether the proposal 
will have a significant effect on a 
European site. 

  Request further information to complete 
screening 

 Request NIS  

 Refuse planning permission 

(iii) Significant effects are likely.   Request NIS  

 Refuse planning permission 

 

 

 



 

 

EIA Pre-Screening 
Establishing a development is a ‘sub-threshold development’ 

File Reference: S5/25/110 

Development Summary: As per planners report 

Was a Screening Determination 
carried out under Section 176A-C? 

Yes, no further action required 

 

No, Proceed to Part A 

A. Schedule 5 Part 1 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 1, of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)? 
(Tick as appropriate) 

Yes, specify class ___________________ 
 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

No Proceed to Part B 

B. Schedule 5 Part 2 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 2, of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) and does it meet/exceed the thresholds? 

(Tick as appropriate) 

 No, the development is not a project listed in Schedule 5, 
Part 2 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is listed in Schedule 5, Part 2 and 
meets/exceeds the threshold, specify class (including 
threshold): 

   ______________________ 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is of a type listed but is sub-threshold: 
 

_____________________ 

Proceed to Part C 

C. If Yes, has Schedule 7A information/screening report been submitted? 

Yes, Schedule 7A information/screening report has been 
submitted by the applicant 

 No, Schedule 7A information/screening report has not 
been submitted by the applicant 

Screening Determination required 

 
Preliminary Examination required 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Date: 25th August, 2025     Our Ref: S5/25/110       Civic Offices, Nenagh 

 
Loughmore Development Group 
C/O Tom Larkin 
The Mill 
Loughmore 
Templemore 
Co. Tipperary 
 
 
Re: Application for a Section 5 Declaration – Installation of solar 

panels on roof space of each building at 5 buildings within 
Loughmore, Co. Tipperary Eircodes E41NN12, E41F5N0, E41P281, 
E41FK30 and E41FE40  

 
 
Dear Mr Larkin, 

I refer to an application received from you on 13th August, 2025 requesting a 
Declaration from this Planning Authority as to whether or not certain works 
constitute development within the meaning of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000, as amended. 

Further information is requested as follows;  
 
It is recommended to request the following further information pursuant to 
Section 5 (2) (b) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 
 
 

1. The applicant is advised the purpose of a Section 5 of the Planning and 
Development Act 2000, as amended, is to establish if a particular 
development is or is not an exempted development within the meaning 
of the above-mentioned Act based on the proposed development as 
outlined on the declaration application form and the submitted 
drawings.  
 
The applicant is advised that there are exemptions available under 
Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended, for the placing or 
erection on a roof, or within the curtilage, or on a roof of any ancillary  



 

buildings within the curtilage of a business premises (Class 56),  
educational building, community facility and place of worship (Class 
61) of a solar photo-voltaic and/or solar thermal collector installation.  

This exemptions are subject conditions and limitations.  

The application as submitted does not include for appropriately scaled 
elevation, section or roof plan drawings in order for the Planning 
Authority to determine if the proposal meets the exemptions under the 
above referenced Classes and the associated conditions/limitations.  

In order to enable an informed determination of the application the 
applicant is requested to submit;  

• Plans/Elevations and Sections as necessary demonstrating that 
the conditions and limitations of Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 
of Schedule 2 of the above mentioned Regulations are satisfied  

 
Advice Note: The applicant is advised that the placement of PV panels on the 
Church roof may not avail of a planning exemption as this is a protected 
structure 
 
Further consideration of your request for a declaration cannot be 
considered until the above information is received. 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
___________________ 
for Director of Services 























 

 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Application for Declaration under Section 5 
 

Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended 
Planning & Development Regulations 2001, as amended 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Planning Reference:    S5/25/110 
 
Applicant:             Loughmore Development Group  
 
Development Address:   5 buildings within Loughmore, Co. Tipperary Eircodes E41NN12, 

E41F5No, E41P281, E41FK30 and E41FE40 
 
Proposed Development:                 Installation of solar panels on roof space of each building 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. GENERAL  
On 13th August 2025 a request was made for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act, 2000 as amended by Rosegreen Development Association as to whether or not the following works 
constituted development and if so, whether same was exempted development: 
 
Installation of solar panels on roof space of each building. 
 
The buildings are under Eircodes 

• E41NN12-School  

• E41F5NO-Church- Protected Structure 

• E41P281 Community Hall 

• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  

• E41FE40-Staplestons Bar 
 
 

 
2. STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
The following statutory provisions are relevant to this case; 
 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 
Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows: 

“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.” 

 
Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, defines “works” as: 

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 
alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected 
structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, 
wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a 
structure. 

 
Section 4 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended states:  
 

(2) (a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows: 
(2)(a) The Minister may by regulations provide for any class of development to be exempted 

development for the purposes of this Act where he or she is of the opinion that— 
 



 

 

(i) by reason of the size, nature or limited effect on its surroundings, of development 
belonging to that class, the carrying out of such development would not offend 
against principles of proper planning and sustainable development, or 

 
(ii) the development is authorised, or is required to be authorised, by or under any 

enactment (whether the authorisation takes the form of the grant of a licence, 
consent, approval or any other type of authorisation) where the enactment 
concerned requires there to be consultation (howsoever described) with 
members of the public in relation to the proposed development prior to the 
granting of the authorisation (howsoever described). 

 
(4) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a), (i), (ia) and (l) of subsection (1) and any regulations under 
subsection (2), development shall not be exempted development if an environmental impact 
assessment or an appropriate assessment of the development is required. 
 
Section 57 of the Act states: 
Notwithstanding section 4(1)(a), (h), (i), (ia) (j), (k), or (l) and any regulations made under 
section 4(2)  the carrying out of works to a protected structure, or a proposed protected 
structure, shall be exempted development only if those works would not materially affect the 
character of— 
(a) the structure, or 
(b) any element of the structure which contributes to its special architectural, 
historical, archaeological, artistic, cultural, scientific, social or technical 
interest. 

 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended 
Article 5 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 
Interpretation for this Part. 
5.(1) In this Part— 

“ancillary equipment” for the purpose of rooftop solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
panels in classes 56(d), 56(e), 60 or 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 and class 18(c) of Part 3 of 
Schedule 2 does not include any equipment which must be placed or erected on a wall, or a 
rooftop allow a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector installation to function;  
 
“solar safeguarding zone” has the same meaning as in the Planning and Development (Solar 
Safeguarding Zone) Regulations 2022;  

 
Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 

Exempted Development. 
6. (1) Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 

2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such 
development complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the 
said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1. 

 
Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 

 

Description of Development  Conditions and Limitations 

The placing or erection on a 
roof, or within the curtilage, or 
on a roof of any ancillary 
buildings within the curtilage, of 
the following buildings or sites 
of a solar photo-voltaic and/or 
solar thermal collector 
installation:  

1. Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding 
zone, the total aperture area of any solar photovoltaic and/or 
solar thermal collector panels, taken together with any other such 
panels previously placed on a roof, shall not exceed 300 square 
metres.  

 
2. Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding 

zone, the planning authority for the area shall be notified in writing 
no later than 4 weeks after the commencement of such 



 

 

(i) an educational building,  

(ii) health centre or hospital,  

(iii) recreational or sports 
facility,  

(iv) place of worship,  

(v) community facility or centre, 

(vi) library,  

(vii) sites for the provision of 
gas, electricity, 
telecommunications 
services or water supplies 
or wastewater services 
operated by a statutory 
undertaker. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

development and such notification shall include details regarding 
the location and scale of the development.  

 
3. The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar photo-

voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall not exceed 1.2 
metres in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case.  

 
4. The solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a 

minimum of 2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 50cm in any 
other case from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted.  

 
5. Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector panels shall not be placed or erected on a 
wall or any roof that is not a flat roof.  

 
6. The height of any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-

voltaic or solar thermal collector panels on a flat roof shall not 
exceed 1.6 metres above roof level. 

 
7.  Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector panels on a flat roof shall be a minimum of 
2 metres from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted. 8. Any 
free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall not be placed or erected forward of the front wall 
of the building or site. 9. The total aperture area of any 
freestanding solar photo-voltaic and solar thermal collector 
panels taken together with any other such existing free-standing 
panels shall not exceed 75 square metres. 10. The height of any 
free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall not exceed 2.5 metres at its highest point above 
ground level.  

 
11. The placing or erection of a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 

collector installation on any wall shall not be exempted 
development.  

 
12. The placing or erection of any freestanding solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector installation within an Architectural 
Conservation Area shall only be exempted development if those 
works would not materially affect the character of the area.  

 
13. No sign, advertisement or object not required for the functioning 

or safety of the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall be attached to or exhibited on such installation. 
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14. Development under this Class shall only be exempted 

development where the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 
collector installation is primarily used for the provision of 
electricity or heating for use within the curtilage of the building or 
site, and shall not be considered a change of use for the purposes 
of the Act.  

 
15. Development under this Class which causes hazardous glint 

and/or glare shall not be exempted development and any solar 
photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels which are causing 
hazardous glint and/or glare shall either be removed or be 
covered until such time as a mitigation plan to address the 



 

 

 

 

hazardous glint and/or glare is agreed and implemented to the 
satisfaction of the Planning Authority. 

 
Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended sets out restrictions on 
exemptions and states: 
 

9. (1) Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act— 
(a) if the carrying out of such development would— 

(i)      contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent 
with any use specified in a permission under the Act, 

 
(iiia) endanger public safety by reason of hazardous glint and/or glare for the operation of 

airports, aerodromes or aircraft, 
 
(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord Pleanála 

is the competent authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the 
development would require an appropriate assessment because it would be likely to 
have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site. 

 
(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised 

structure or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised use. 
 
3. ASSESSMENT 

a. Site Location  
The buildings on which the PV panels are to be erected are under Eircodes 

• E41NN12-School  

• E41F5NO-Church- Protected Structure 

• E41P281 Community Hall 

• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  

• E41FE40-Staplestons Bar 
 
 

b. Relevant Planning History  
21/247 -Permision GRANTED for pre school 
20/682- Permission granted for alterations and extensions to school 
14510013- Permission granted for alterations to previously granted permission (Ref. 13510215) 
13510215-Permission granted for alterations and extensions to school 
05510871-Grant of permission to demolish existing boiler house and staff toilets and to construct an 

extension which consists of 3 new classrooms, boiler house, toilets, and storage 
facilities 

02/510650-Grant of permsision for prefab. 
 
 
20/760- Permission granted to extend the existing kitchen to the rear of the property and all associated 

works 
 

c. Assessment  
A. “Is or is not Development” 

Having considered all of the details and documentation on file with regards the question asked, I 
am satisfied that the proposal would involve “works” and such works would constitute 
“development” within the meaning of Section 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as 
amended.   
 



 

 

B. “Is or is not Exempted Development” 
               The proposal is assessed relative to Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 

Regulations.  The application has not included for any elevation, section or roof plan drawings in 
order to determine if the proposed solar panels meet all Conditions and Limitations under Class 
56 and 61. Further information be requested.  

 
C. Restrictions under Article 9 / Section 57 of Planning Act 

This can be evaluated on receipt of further information in respect of the buildings. The attachment 
of PV panels to the Church Roof would likely be restricted under Section 57 as it would materially 
affect the character of the structure. 

 
D. Requirement for Appropriate Assessment and Environmental Impact Assessment  

AA 
AA is not required in respect of the proposal. 
 
EIA 
EIA is not required in respect of the proposal.   

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
      It is recommended that Further Information be requested as follows;  
 

1. The applicant is advised the purpose of a Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, 

as amended, is to establish if a particular development is or is not an exempted development 

within the meaning of the above-mentioned Act based on the proposed development as outlined 

on the declaration application form and the submitted drawings.  

 

The applicant is advised that there are exemptions available under Class 56 and Class 61 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, for the 

placing or erection on a roof, or within the curtilage, or on a roof of any ancillary buildings within 

the curtilage of a business premises (Class 56),  educational building, community facility and 

place of worship (Class 61) of a solar photo-voltaic and/or solar thermal collector installation.  

 

This exemptions are subject conditions and limitations.  

 

The application as submitted does not include for appropriately scaled elevation, section or roof 

plan drawings in order for the Planning Authority to determine if the proposal meets the 

exemptions under the above referenced Classes and the associated conditions/limitations.  

 

In order to enable an informed determination of the application the applicant is requested to 

submit;  

• Plans/Elevations and Sections as necessary demonstrating that the conditions and 
limitations of Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the above mentioned 
Regulations are satisfied  

 
Advice Note: The applicant is advised that the placement of PV panels on the Church roof may 
not avail of a planning exemption as this is a protected structure.   
 

Senior Executive Planner:   Date: 22/8/2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

1.ASSESSMENT OF FURTHER INFORMAITON  

Further information (FI) was requested from the applicant on 25.08.2025 and a response was received on 
03.09.2025. The FI request is outlined below in italics with assessment under same in bold. 

 

1. The applicant is advised the purpose of a Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as 
amended, is to establish if a particular development is or is not an exempted development within the 
meaning of the above-mentioned Act based on the proposed development as outlined on the declaration 
application form and the submitted drawings.  

 
The applicant is advised that there are exemptions available under Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, for the placing or erection 
on a roof, or within the curtilage, or on a roof of any ancillary buildings within the curtilage of a business 
premises (Class 56), educational building, community facility and place of worship (Class 61) of a solar 
photo-voltaic and/or solar thermal collector installation.  
 
This exemptions are subject conditions and limitations.  
 
The application as submitted does not include for appropriately scaled elevation, section or roof plan 
drawings in order for the Planning Authority to determine if the proposal meets the exemptions under the  
above referenced Classes and the associated conditions/limitations. 
 
In order to enable an informed determination of the application the applicant is requested to submit;  

• Plans/Elevations and Sections as necessary demonstrating that the conditions and limitations of Class 
56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the above mentioned Regulations are satisfied  

 
Advice Note: The applicant is advised that the placement of PV panels on the Church roof may not avail 
of a planning exemption as this is a protected structure. 
 
The applicant submitted a catalogue of photographs of the subject buildings as part of a letter 
outlining that it was not safe to carry out survey work on these structures and therefore not possible 
to provide a cross section of same. In the absence of the information required under the FI request 
it is not possible to confirm whether the proposals constitute exempt development. 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The information received on 03.09.2025 is incomplete and does not provide the information requested by 

letter dated 25/8/2025. The information requested by letter dated 25/8/2025 is required in  order for the 

Planning Authority to determine whether the proposals meet planning exemptions.  

If this information is not provided the Planning Authority will not be able to determine whether the proposals 

meet planning exemptions.  

A reply is required provided the information requested in letter dated 25/8/2025. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Executive Planner:   Date: 17.09.2025 

 

 

 
 

Senior Executive Planner:   Date: 17/9/2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

HABITATS DIRECTIVE APPROPERIATE ASSESSMENT (AA) SCREENING REPORT 

STEP 1. Description of the project/proposal and local site characteristics: 

(a)  File Reference No: S5/25/110 

(b)  Brief description of the project or plan: As per planners report 

(c)  Brief description of site characteristics: As per planners report 

(d)  Relevant prescribed bodies consulted:  
e.g. DHLGH (NPWS), EPA, OPW 

None  

(e)  Response to consultation: None  

STEP 2. Identification of relevant Natura 2000 sites using Source-Pathway-Receptor model and 
compilation of information on Qualifying Interests and conservation objectives. 

European Site 
(code) 

List of Qualifying 
Interest/Special 
Conservation Interest1 

Distance from 
proposed 
development2 
(km) 

Connections 
(Source- 
Pathway- 
Receptor) 

Considered 
further in 
screening 
Y/N 

002137 Lower River 
Suir SAC 

https://www.npws.ie/pro
tected-sites/sac/002137 

Within 10km None  No 

STEP 3. Assessment of Likely Significant Effects 

(a) Identify all potential direct and indirect impacts that may have an effect on the conservation 
objectives of a European site, taking into account the size and scale of the project under the 
following headings: 

Impacts: Possible Significance of Impacts: 
(duration/magnitude etc.) 

Construction phase e.g. 

• Vegetation clearance 

• Demolition 

• Surface water runoff from soil 
excavation/infill/landscaping (including borrow pits) 

• Dust, noise, vibration 

• Lighting disturbance  

• Impact on groundwater/dewatering 

• Storage of excavated/construction materials 

• Access to site 

• Pests 

No potential impacts. No changes to 
surface water arrangements.  

Operational phase e.g.  

• Direct emission to air and water 

• Surface water runoff containing contaminant or 
sediment 

• Lighting disturbance 

• Noise/vibration 

• Changes to water/groundwater due to drainage or 
abstraction 

• Presence of people, vehicles and activities  

• Physical presence of structures (e.g. collision risks) 

No potential impacts. No changes to 
surface water arrangements. 



 

 

• Potential for accidents or incidents 

In-combination/Other No potential impacts 

(b) Describe any likely changes to the European site: 

Examples of the type of changes to give consideration to 
include: 

• Reduction or fragmentation of habitat area 

• Disturbance to QI species 

• Habitat or species fragmentation 

• Reduction or fragmentation in species density 

• Changes in key indicators of conservation status value 
(water or air quality etc.) 

• Changes to areas of sensitivity or threats to QI  

• Interference with the key relationships that define the 
structure or ecological function of the site 

No potential impacts 

(c) Are ‘mitigation’ measures necessary to reach a conclusion that likely significant effects can be ruled 
out at screening? 

  Yes    No  

STEP 4. Screening Determination Statement 

The assessment of significance of effects: 

Describe how the proposed development (alone or in-combination) is/is not likely to have significant 
effects on European site(s) in view of its conservation objectives. 

The proposed development is not likely to have significant effects. 

Conclusion: 

 Tick as 
Appropriate: 

Recommendation: 
 

(i) It is clear that there is no likelihood 
of significant effects on a European 
site. 

 The proposal can be screened out: 
Appropriate assessment not required. 

(ii) It is uncertain whether the proposal 
will have a significant effect on a 
European site. 

  Request further information to complete 
screening 

 Request NIS  

 Refuse planning permission 

(iii) Significant effects are likely.   Request NIS  

 Refuse planning permission 

EIA Pre-Screening 
Establishing a development is a ‘sub-threshold development’ 

File Reference: S5/25/110 

Development Summary: As per planners report 



 

 

Was a Screening Determination 
carried out under Section 176A-C? 

Yes, no further action required 

 

No, Proceed to Part A 

A. Schedule 5 Part 1 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 1, of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)? 
(Tick as appropriate) 

Yes, specify class ___________________ 
 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

No Proceed to Part B 

B. Schedule 5 Part 2 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 2, of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) and does it meet/exceed the thresholds? 

(Tick as appropriate) 

 No, the development is not a project listed in Schedule 5, 
Part 2 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is listed in Schedule 5, Part 2 and 
meets/exceeds the threshold, specify class (including 
threshold): 

   ______________________ 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is of a type listed but is sub-threshold: 
 

_____________________ 

Proceed to Part C 

C. If Yes, has Schedule 7A information/screening report been submitted? 

Yes, Schedule 7A information/screening report has been 
submitted by the applicant 

 No, Schedule 7A information/screening report has not 
been submitted by the applicant 

Screening Determination required 

 
Preliminary Examination required 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Date: 19th September, 2025     Our Ref: S5/25/110       Civic Offices, Nenagh 

 
Loughmore Development Group 
C/O Tom Larkin 
The Mill 
Loughmore 
Templemore 
Co. Tipperary 
 
Re: Application for a Section 5 Declaration – Installation of solar panels on 
roof space of each building at 5 buildings within Loughmore, Co. Tipperary 
Eircodes E41NN12, E41F5No, E41P281, E41FK30 and E41FE40 
 
Dear Mr Larkin, 

I refer to an application received from you on 13th August, 2025 and Further Information 
received on 3rd September requesting a Declaration from this Planning Authority as to 
whether or not certain works constitute development within the meaning of the Planning 
and Development Act 2000, as amended. 

Further information is requested as follows;  
 
It is recommended to request the following further information pursuant to Section 5 
(2) (b) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 
 
The information received on 03.09.2025 is incomplete and does not provide the 
information requested by letter dated 25/8/2025. The information requested by letter 
dated 25/8/2025 is required in  order for the Planning Authority to determine whether 
the proposals meet planning exemptions.  

If this information is not provided the Planning Authority will not be able to determine 
whether the proposals meet planning exemptions.  

A reply is required provided the information requested in letter dated 25/8/2025. 
 
Further consideration of your request for a declaration cannot be considered 
until the above information is received. 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
__________________ 
for Director of Services 













































 

 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Application for Declaration under Section 5 

 
Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended 

Planning & Development Regulations 2001, as amended 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Planning Reference:    S5/25/110 
 
Applicant:             Loughmore Development Group  
 
Development Address:  5 buildings within Loughmore, Co. Tipperary Eircodes E41NN12, 

E41F5No, E41P281, E41FK30 and E41FE40 
 
Proposed Development:                 Installation of solar panels on roof space of each building 
__________________________________________________________________________________

__ 
 
1. GENERAL  
On 13th August 2025 a request was made for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and 
Development Act, 2000 as amended by Rosegreen Development Association as to whether or not the 
following works constituted development and if so, whether same was exempted development: 
 
Installation of solar panels on roof space of each building. 
 
The buildings are under Eircodes 

• E41NN12-School  

• E41F5NO-Church- Protected Structure 

• E41P281 Community Hall 

• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  

• E41FE40-Staplestons Bar 
 

 
2. STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
The following statutory provisions are relevant to this case; 
 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 
Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows: 

“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying 
out of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.” 

 
Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, defines “works” as: 

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 
alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected 
structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, 
paint, wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior 
of a structure. 

 
Section 4 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended states:  
 

(2) (a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows: 
(2)(a) The Minister may by regulations provide for any class of development to be 

exempted development for the purposes of this Act where he or she is of the 
opinion that— 

 
(i) by reason of the size, nature or limited effect on its surroundings, of 

development belonging to that class, the carrying out of such development 
would not offend against principles of proper planning and sustainable 
development, or 



 

 

 
(ii) the development is authorised, or is required to be authorised, by or under 

any enactment (whether the authorisation takes the form of the grant of a 
licence, consent, approval or any other type of authorisation) where the 
enactment concerned requires there to be consultation (howsoever 
described) with members of the public in relation to the proposed 
development prior to the granting of the authorisation (howsoever 
described). 

 
(4) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a), (i), (ia) and (l) of subsection (1) and any regulations 
under subsection (2), development shall not be exempted development if an environmental 
impact assessment or an appropriate assessment of the development is required. 
 
Section 57 of the Act states: 
Notwithstanding section 4(1)(a), (h), (i), (ia) (j), (k), or (l) and any regulations made under 
section 4(2)  the carrying out of works to a protected structure, or a proposed protected 
structure, shall be exempted development only if those works would not materially affect 
the character of— 
(a) the structure, or 
(b) any element of the structure which contributes to its special architectural, 
historical, archaeological, artistic, cultural, scientific, social or technical 
interest. 

 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended 
Article 5 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 
Interpretation for this Part. 
5.(1) In this Part— 

“ancillary equipment” for the purpose of rooftop solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 
collector panels in classes 56(d), 56(e), 60 or 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 and class 18(c) 
of Part 3 of Schedule 2 does not include any equipment which must be placed or erected 
on a wall, or a rooftop allow a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector installation to 
function;  
 
“solar safeguarding zone” has the same meaning as in the Planning and Development 
(Solar Safeguarding Zone) Regulations 2022;  

 
Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 

Exempted Development. 
6. (1) Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that 
such development complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 
of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1. 

 
Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 

 

Description of Development  Conditions and Limitations 

The placing or erection on a 
roof, or within the curtilage, or 
on a roof of any ancillary 
buildings within the curtilage, of 
the following buildings or sites 
of a solar photo-voltaic and/or 
solar thermal collector 
installation:  

(i) an educational building,  

(ii) health centre or hospital,  

1. Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding 
zone, the total aperture area of any solar photovoltaic and/or 
solar thermal collector panels, taken together with any other such 
panels previously placed on a roof, shall not exceed 300 square 
metres.  

 
2. Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding 

zone, the planning authority for the area shall be notified in writing 
no later than 4 weeks after the commencement of such 
development and such notification shall include details regarding 
the location and scale of the development.  

 



 

 

(iii) recreational or sports 
facility,  

(iv) place of worship,  

(v) community facility or centre, 

(vi) library,  

(vii) sites for the provision of 
gas, electricity, 
telecommunications 
services or water supplies 
or wastewater services 
operated by a statutory 
undertaker. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar photo-
voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall not exceed 1.2 
metres in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case.  

 
4. The solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a 

minimum of 2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 50cm in any 
other case from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted.  

 
5. Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector panels shall not be placed or erected on a 
wall or any roof that is not a flat roof.  

 
6. The height of any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-

voltaic or solar thermal collector panels on a flat roof shall not 
exceed 1.6 metres above roof level. 

 
7.  Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector panels on a flat roof shall be a minimum of 
2 metres from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted. 8. Any 
free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall not be placed or erected forward of the front wall 
of the building or site. 9. The total aperture area of any 
freestanding solar photo-voltaic and solar thermal collector 
panels taken together with any other such existing free-standing 
panels shall not exceed 75 square metres. 10. The height of any 
free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall not exceed 2.5 metres at its highest point above 
ground level.  

 
11. The placing or erection of a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 

collector installation on any wall shall not be exempted 
development.  

 
12. The placing or erection of any freestanding solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector installation within an Architectural 
Conservation Area shall only be exempted development if those 
works would not materially affect the character of the area.  

 
13. No sign, advertisement or object not required for the functioning 

or safety of the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall be attached to or exhibited on such installation. 
479  

 
14. Development under this Class shall only be exempted 

development where the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 
collector installation is primarily used for the provision of 
electricity or heating for use within the curtilage of the building or 
site, and shall not be considered a change of use for the purposes 
of the Act.  

 
15. Development under this Class which causes hazardous glint 

and/or glare shall not be exempted development and any solar 
photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels which are causing 
hazardous glint and/or glare shall either be removed or be 
covered until such time as a mitigation plan to address the 
hazardous glint and/or glare is agreed and implemented to the 
satisfaction of the Planning Authority. 

Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended sets out restrictions on 
exemptions and states: 



 

 

 
9. (1) Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act— 
(a) if the carrying out of such development would— 

(i)      contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent 
with any use specified in a permission under the Act, 

 
(iiia) endanger public safety by reason of hazardous glint and/or glare for the operation 

of airports, aerodromes or aircraft, 
 
(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord 

Pleanála is the competent authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the 
development would require an appropriate assessment because it would be likely 
to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site. 

 
(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised 

structure or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised use. 
 
3. ASSESSMENT 

a. Site Location  
The buildings on which the PV panels are to be erected are under Eircodes 

• E41NN12-School  

• E41F5NO-Church- Protected Structure 

• E41P281 Community Hall 

• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  

• E41FE40-Stapletons Bar 
 
 

b. Relevant Planning History  
21/247 -Permision GRANTED for pre school 
20/682- Permission granted for alterations and extensions to school 
14510013- Permission granted for alterations to previously granted permission (Ref. 13510215) 
13510215-Permission granted for alterations and extensions to school 
05510871-Grant of permission to demolish existing boiler house and staff toilets and to construct 

an extension which consists of 3 new classrooms, boiler house, toilets, and storage 
facilities 

02/510650-Grant of permsision for prefab. 
 
 
20/760- Permission granted to extend the existing kitchen to the rear of the property and all 

associated works 
 

c. Assessment  
A. “Is or is not Development” 

Having considered all of the details and documentation on file with regards the question asked, 
I am satisfied that the proposal would involve “works” and such works would constitute 
“development” within the meaning of Section 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as 
amended.   
 

B. “Is or is not Exempted Development” 
               The proposal is assessed relative to Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 

Regulations.  The application has not included for any elevation, section or roof plan drawings 
in order to determine if the proposed solar panels meet all Conditions and Limitations under 
Class 56 and 61. Further information be requested.  

 
C. Restrictions under Article 9 / Section 57 of Planning Act 

This can be evaluated on receipt of further information in respect of the buildings. The 
attachment of PV panels to the Church Roof would likely be restricted under Section 57 as it 
would materially affect the character of the structure. 

 



 

 

D. Requirement for Appropriate Assessment and Environmental Impact Assessment  
AA 
AA is not required in respect of the proposal. 
 
EIA 
EIA is not required in respect of the proposal.   

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
      It is recommended that Further Information be requested as follows;  
 

1. The applicant is advised the purpose of a Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 

2000, as amended, is to establish if a particular development is or is not an exempted 

development within the meaning of the above-mentioned Act based on the proposed 

development as outlined on the declaration application form and the submitted drawings.  

 

The applicant is advised that there are exemptions available under Class 56 and Class 61 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, for 

the placing or erection on a roof, or within the curtilage, or on a roof of any ancillary buildings 

within the curtilage of a business premises (Class 56),  educational building, community 

facility and place of worship (Class 61) of a solar photo-voltaic and/or solar thermal collector 

installation.  

 

This exemptions are subject conditions and limitations.  

 

The application as submitted does not include for appropriately scaled elevation, section or 

roof plan drawings in order for the Planning Authority to determine if the proposal meets the 

exemptions under the above referenced Classes and the associated conditions/limitations.  

 

In order to enable an informed determination of the application the applicant is requested to 

submit;  

• Plans/Elevations and Sections as necessary demonstrating that the conditions and 
limitations of Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the above mentioned 
Regulations are satisfied  

 
Advice Note: The applicant is advised that the placement of PV panels on the Church roof 
may not avail of a planning exemption as this is a protected structure.   
 

Senior Executive Planner:   Date: 22/8/2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. ASSESSMENT OF FURTHER INFORMAITON  

Further information (FI) was requested from the applicant on 25.08.2025 and a response was received 
on 03.09.2025. The FI request is outlined below in italics with assessment under same in bold. 

 

1. The applicant is advised the purpose of a Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, 
as amended, is to establish if a particular development is or is not an exempted development within the 
meaning of the above-mentioned Act based on the proposed development as outlined on the 
declaration application form and the submitted drawings.  

 
The applicant is advised that there are exemptions available under Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, for the placing or 



 

 

erection on a roof, or within the curtilage, or on a roof of any ancillary buildings within the curtilage of a 
business premises (Class 56), educational building, community facility and place of worship (Class 61) 
of a solar photo-voltaic and/or solar thermal collector installation.  
 
This exemptions are subject conditions and limitations.  
 
The application as submitted does not include for appropriately scaled elevation, section or roof plan 
drawings in order for the Planning Authority to determine if the proposal meets the exemptions under 
the  
above referenced Classes and the associated conditions/limitations. 
 
In order to enable an informed determination of the application the applicant is requested to submit;  

• Plans/Elevations and Sections as necessary demonstrating that the conditions and limitations of 
Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the above mentioned Regulations are satisfied  

 
Advice Note: The applicant is advised that the placement of PV panels on the Church roof may not 
avail of a planning exemption as this is a protected structure. 
 
The applicant submitted a catalogue of photographs of the subject buildings as part of a letter 
outlining that it was not safe to carry out survey work on these structures and therefore not 
possible to provide a cross section of same. In the absence of the information required under the 
FI request it is not possible to confirm whether the proposals constitute exempt development. 
 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The information received on 03.09.2025 is incomplete and does not provide the information requested 

by letter dated 25/8/2025. The information requested by letter dated 25/8/2025 is required in  order for 

the Planning Authority to determine whether the proposals meet planning exemptions.  

If this information is not provided the Planning Authority will not be able to determine whether the 

proposals meet planning exemptions.  

A reply is required provided the information requested in letter dated 25/8/2025. 

 
 

 
Executive Planner:   Date: 17.09.2025 

 

 

 
 

Senior Executive Planner:   Date: 17/9/2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. ASSESSMENT OF FURTHER INFORMAITON  

Further information (FI) was requested from the applicant on 25.08.2025 and a response was received 
on 03.09.2025 which included a catalogue of photographs of the subject buildings as part of a letter 
outlining that it was not safe to carry out survey work on these structures and therefore not possible to 
provide a cross section of same.  



 

 

 
On 19.09.2025 a letter issued to the applicant as set out below (in italics) and a response received from 
the applicant on 13.11.2025.  
 
The information received on 03.09.2025 is incomplete and does not provide the information requested 
by letter dated 25/8/2025. The information requested by letter dated 25/8/2025 is required in order for 
the Planning Authority to determine whether the proposals meet planning exemptions. If this information 
is not provided the Planning Authority will not be able to determine whether the proposals meet planning 
exemptions.  
 
A reply is required provided the information requested in letter dated 25/8/2025.  
 
Further consideration of your request for a declaration cannot be considered until the above information 
is received. 
 

 

2. The applicant is advised the purpose of a Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, 
as amended, is to establish if a particular development is or is not an exempted development within the 
meaning of the above-mentioned Act based on the proposed development as outlined on the 
declaration application form and the submitted drawings.  

 
The applicant is advised that there are exemptions available under Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, for the placing or 
erection on a roof, or within the curtilage, or on a roof of any ancillary buildings within the curtilage of a 
business premises (Class 56), educational building, community facility and place of worship (Class 61) 
of a solar photo-voltaic and/or solar thermal collector installation.  
 
This exemptions are subject conditions and limitations.  
 
The application as submitted does not include for appropriately scaled elevation, section or roof plan 
drawings in order for the Planning Authority to determine if the proposal meets the exemptions under 
the  
above referenced Classes and the associated conditions/limitations. 
 
In order to enable an informed determination of the application the applicant is requested to submit;  

• Plans/Elevations and Sections as necessary demonstrating that the conditions and limitations of 
Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the above mentioned Regulations are satisfied  

 
Advice Note: The applicant is advised that the placement of PV panels on the Church roof may not 
avail of a planning exemption as this is a protected structure. 
 
 
A. “Is or is not Development” 
Having considered all of the details and documentation on file with regards the question asked, I am 
satisfied that the proposal would involve “works” and such works would constitute “development” within 
the meaning of Section 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended.   
 
 
 
B. “Is or is not Exempted Development” 
On 13.11.2025 the applicant submitted a response to the FI request including photographs, aerial 
photographs and drawings. The applicant has confirmed that the proposed works to the Church will no 
longer be undertaken. As such the assessment will relate only to the following buildings which will be 
assessed individually below: 
 
• E41NN12-School  
• E41P281 Community Hall  
• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  
• E41FE40-Staplestons Bar 
 



 

 

The proposals are assessed relative to Class 56 and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations.   
 
(I) LOUGHMORE PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 
The proposal is assessed relative to Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations in order to 
determine if the proposed solar panels meet all Conditions and Limitations under Class 61. The applicant 
has submitted a photograph of the front elevation of the school, an aerial photograph, a front and a partial 
side elevation of the school (noting that the elevations are blank save for solar panels) and have no scale 
stated. The applicant has also submitted an aerial photograph on which solar panels have been 
superimposed, however same are not scaled and are not of a standard required to adequately assess 
the Section 5 request. The panel arrays shown on the aerial photograph are not the same as those 
outlined on the drawings. 
 
Class 61 Conditions no.1 & 2: In the case of Loughmore Primary School, it is noted that Class 61, 
conditions no’s 1 &  2 do not apply to the proposed development.  
 
Class 61 Condition no.3: 
Condition no. 3 states that  
‘The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels 
shall not exceed 1.2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case 
 
The drawings include a section drawing which show the panel will be laid parallel to the roof. The panels 
as shown on the drawing submitted will not be 1.2 metres off set from the roof plane. 
 
Class 61 Condition no. 4:  
Condition no. 4 states that  
‘The solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a minimum of 2 metres in the case of a 

flat roof or 50cm in any other case from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted.  

 

It is noted that the elevational drawings submitted are not scaled, properly labelled or suitably annotated, 

however same appear to show the proposed panels at a distance of over 50cm from the edge of the roof 

on which it will be mounted. A distance of 20cm is shown to the ridge however I do not take the ridge to 

be the roof edge. 

It is further noted that the annotated aerial photo submitted as further information illustrates solar panels 

to the edge of the roof to which it will be mounted.  

It is not possible to confirm that this condition is satisfied given the limitations in the information provided. 

 

Class 61 Condition no. 5, 6 & 7: Conditions no’s 5, 6 & 7 relates to ancillary equipment. The submission 
received from the applicant does not provide any detail in relation to the ancillary equipment associated 
with the solar photo-voltaic panels and therefore it is not possible to ascertain whether the proposal 
complies with conditions no. 5, 6 & 7 of Class 61. 
 
Class 61 Conditions no. 8, 9 & 10: Conditions 8, 9 and 10 relate to free-standing solar photo-voltaic 
collector installations and therefore do not apply to the school building. 
 
Class 61 Condition no. 11: Condition no. 11 relates to the placing of a solar photo-voltaic or solar 
thermal collector installation on any wall. This is not applicable to the school building. 
 
Class 61 Condition no. 12: Condition no. 12 relates to the placing of a solar photo-voltaic or solar 
thermal collector installation within an ACA. This is not applicable to the school building 
 
Class 61 Condition no. 13: Condition no. 13 relates to signage/advertising required in relation to the 
functioning or safety of the photovoltaic collector installation. It is noted that no such signage is proposed 
therefore condition no.13 does not apply. 
 



 

 

Class 61 Condition no. 14: Condition no. 14 relates to the usage of the installation for the provision of 
electricity or heating for use within the curtilage of the building. The proposed development complies with 
this exemption. 
 
Class 61 Condition no. 15: Condition no. 15 relates to the risk of hazardous glint and or glare resulting 
from the development. The Planning Authority is satisfied that the proposed development will not result 
in hazardous glint and glare. 
 
 
(II) LOUGHMORE COMMUNITY HALL 
The proposal is assessed relative to Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations in order to 
determine if the proposed solar panels meet all Conditions and Limitations under Class 61.  
 
The proposal is assessed relative to Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations in order to 
determine if the proposed solar panels meet all Conditions and Limitations under 61. The applicant has 
submitted a photograph of the rear elevation of the community hall, an end elevation (not scaled), a 
drawing which is annotated as the location of the solar panels and appears to be part of a roof plan for 
the community hall, (not scaled), an aerial photograph on which solar panels have been superimposed, 
however same are not scaled and are not of a standard required to adequately assess the Section 5 
request. The solar arrays shown on the aerial image differ from that shown on the drawing. The section 
drawing appears to inaccurately show the building. 
 
Class 61 Conditions no.1 & 2: In the case of Loughmore Community Hall, it is noted that Class 61, 
conditions no’s 1 &  2 do not apply to the proposed development.  
 
Class 61 Condition no.3: 
Condition no. 3 requires that  
‘The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels 
shall not exceed 1.2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case 
 
The drawings include a section drawing which show the panel will be laid parallel to the roof. The panels 
as shown on the drawing submitted will not be 1.2 metres off set from the roof plane. 
 
 
Class 61 Condition no. 4: 
Condition no. 4 states that  
‘The solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a minimum of 2 metres in the case of a 

flat roof or 50cm in any other case from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted.  

 
 It is noted that the elevational drawings submitted are not scaled, properly labelled or suitably annotated 
or of sufficient detail to confirm the proposed PV collector panels are at the minimum distance of 50cm 
from the edge of the roof. The drawings submitted contain contradictory information (i.e. distances from 
edge) and include partial sections of the roof plane etc.  
It is noted that the annotated aerial photo submitted illustrates solar panels to the edge of the roof to 

which it will be mounted. 

 

It is not possible to confirm that this condition is satisfied given the limitations in the information provided. 

 

 

Class 61 Condition no. 5, 6 & 7:  
Conditions no’s 5, 6 & 7 relates to ancillary equipment. The submission received from the applicant does 
not provide any detail in relation to the ancillary equipment associated with the solar photo-voltaic panels 
and therefore it is not possible to ascertain whether the proposal complies with conditions no. 5, 6 & 7 of 
Class 61. 
 
Class 61 Conditions no. 8, 9 & 10: Conditions 8, 9 and 10 relate to free-standing solar photo-voltaic 
collector installations and therefore do not apply to the proposed development. 
 



 

 

Class 61 Condition no. 11: Condition no. 11 relates to the placing of a solar photo-voltaic or solar 
thermal collector installation on any wall and therefore does not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 61 Condition no. 12: Condition no. 12 relates to the placing of a solar photo-voltaic or solar 
thermal collector installation within an ACA and therefore does not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 61 Condition no. 13: Condition no. 13 relates to signage/advertising required in relation to the 
functioning or safety of the photovoltaic collector installation. It is noted that no such signage is proposed 
therefore condition no.13 does not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 61 Condition no. 14: Condition no. 14 relates to the usage of the installation for the provision of 
electricity or heating for use within the curtilage of the building. The proposed development complies with 
this exemption. 
 
Class 61 Condition no. 15: Condition no. 15 relates to the risk of hazardous glint and or glare resulting 
from the development. The Planning Authority is satisfied that the proposed development will not result 
in hazardous glint and glare. 
 
 
(III) LOUGHMORE COMMUNITY TEA ROOMS 
The proposal is assessed relative to Class 56 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations in order to 
determine if the proposed solar panels meet all Conditions and Limitations under Class 56.  

 
The applicant has submitted a photograph of the front elevation, an end elevation (not scaled), a drawing 
of a PV array, title ‘Ariel View’ which appears to relate to part of a roof plan, and an aerial photograph on 
which solar panels have been superimposed, however same are not scaled and are not of a standard 
required to adequately assess the Section 5 request.  
 
Class 56(e) Conditions no.1&2: In the case of the Loughmore Community Tea Rooms, it is noted that 
Class 56(e), conditions no’s 1 &  2 do not apply to the proposed development.  
 
Class 56(e) Condition no.3:  
Condition no. 3 of  Class 56(e)(3) requires that  
‘The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall not 
exceed: a. for a business premises, 1.2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case. b. for a light 
industrial building, 2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 50cm in any other case’.  
 
The drawings include a section drawing which show the panel will be laid parallel to the roof. The panels 
as shown on the drawing submitted but the dimension between the panels and roof place is not indicated. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 4:  
Class 56(e)(4) requires that  

‘The solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a minimum of 2 metres in the case of 

a flat roof or 50cm in any other case from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted.’ 

 
It is noted that the elevational drawings submitted are not scaled, properly labelled or suitably annotated 
or of sufficient detail to confirm the proposed PV collector panels are at the minimum distance of 50cm 
from the edge of the roof. 
The end elevation drawing submitted appears to show the proposed panels at a distance of 20cm from 
the edge of the roof on which it will be mounted, however the annotated aerial photo submitted as further 
information illustrates solar panels to the edge of the roof to which it will be mounted. 
 
It is not possible to confirm that this condition is satisfied given the limitations in the information provided. 

 
Class 56(e) Condition no.5: 
Condition no. 5 states that  
‘Development shall not be exempted development where the highest part of the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 

collector installation exceeds the highest part of any roof that is not a flat roof (excluding any chimney)’.  

 



 

 

It is noted on the end elevation drawing submitted that the proposed development does not appear to 
exceed the highest part of the roof and would therefore comply with condition no. 5 of Class 56(e). 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 6, 7 & 8.:  
Conditions no’s 6, 7 & 8 relates to ancillary equipment. The submission received from the applicant does 
not provide any detail in relation to the ancillary equipment associated with the solar photo-voltaic panels 
and therefore it is not possible to ascertain whether the proposal complies with conditions no. 6, 7 & 8 of 
Class 56(e). 
 
Class 56(e) Conditions no. 9, 10 & 11: Conditions 9, 10 and 11 relate to free-standing solar photo-
voltaic collector installations and therefore do not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 12: Condition no. 12 relates to the placing of a solar photo-voltaic or solar 
thermal collector installation on any wall and therefore does not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 13: Condition no. 13 relates to the placing of a solar photo-voltaic or solar 
thermal collector installation within an ACA and therefore does not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 14: Condition no. 14 relates to signage/advertising required in relation to the 
functioning or safety of the photovoltaic collector installation. It is noted that no such signage is proposed 
therefore condition no.13 does not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 15: Condition no. 14 relates to the usage of the installation for the provision 
of electricity or heating for use within the curtilage of the building. The proposed development complies 
with this exemption. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 16: Condition no. 16 relates to the risk of hazardous glint and or glare 
resulting from the development. The Planning Authority is satisfied that the proposed development will 
not result in hazardous glint and glare. 
 
 
(IV) STAPLETONS BAR 
The proposal is assessed relative to Class 56 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations in order to 
determine if the proposed solar panels meet all Conditions and Limitations under Class 56.  

 
The applicant has submitted a photograph of the front elevation, an end elevation (not scaled), a drawing 
of a PV array, front elevation of the building (noting same is blank except for a 2 no. doors and a solar 
array but does not have detail of the roof plane, and an aerial view of 2 no. buildings on which solar 
panels have been superimposed, however same are not labelled or scaled and are not of a standard 
required to adequately assess the Section 5 request.  
 
Class 56(e) Conditions no.1&2: In the case of the Stapletons Bar, it is noted that Class 56(e), conditions 
no’s 1 &  2 do not apply to the proposed development.  
 
Class 56(e) Condition no.3:  
Condition no. 3 of  Class 56(e)(3) requires that  
‘The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall not 
exceed: a. for a business premises, 1.2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case. b. for a light 
industrial building, 2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 50cm in any other case’.  
 
The drawings include a section drawing which show the panel will be laid parallel to the roof. The panels 
as shown on the drawing submitted but the dimension between the panels and roof place is not indicated. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 4:  
Class 56(e)(4) requires that  

‘The solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a minimum of 2 metres in the case of 

a flat roof or 50cm in any other case from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted.’ 

 



 

 

It is noted that the elevational drawings submitted are not scaled, properly labelled or suitably annotated 

or of sufficient detail to confirm the proposed PV collector panels are at the minimum distance of 50cm 

from the edge of the roof. The elevation shows 14 no. panels. The end elevation drawing submitted 

appears to show the proposed panels at a distance of 50cm from the edge of the roof on which it will be 

mounted. 

It is noted that the annotated aerial photo submitted as further information illustrates solar panels to the 

edge of the roof on 2 no. buildings (showing 22 no panels as stated on the drawing). 

It is not possible to confirm that this condition is satisfied given the limitations in the information provided. 

 
Class 56(e) Condition no.5: 
Condition no. 5 states that  
‘Development shall not be exempted development where the highest part of the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 

collector installation exceeds the highest part of any roof that is not a flat roof (excluding any chimney)’.  

 
It is noted on the end elevation drawing submitted that the proposed development does not appear to 
exceed the highest part of the roof on an end elevation submitted, however it is noted that the aerial 
photos show the proposed development on two no. building.  
 
The Planning Authority considers that the applicant has not submitted drawings which are scaled, 
properly labelled or suitably annotated or of sufficient detail to confirm compliance with condition no. 5 of 
Class 56(e). 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 6, 7 & 8.:  
Conditions no’s 6, 7 & 8 relates to ancillary equipment. The submission received from the applicant does 
not provide any detail in relation to the ancillary equipment associated with the solar photo-voltaic panels 
and therefore it is not possible to ascertain whether the proposal complies with conditions no. 6, 7 & 8 of 
Class 56(e). 
 
Class 56(e) Conditions no. 9, 10 & 11: Conditions 9, 10 and 11 relate to free-standing solar photo-
voltaic collector installations and therefore do not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 12: Condition no. 12 relates to the placing of a solar photo-voltaic or solar 
thermal collector installation on any wall and therefore does not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 13: Condition no. 13 relates to the placing of a solar photo-voltaic or solar 
thermal collector installation within an ACA and therefore does not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 14: Condition no. 14 relates to signage/advertising required in relation to the 
functioning or safety of the photovoltaic collector installation. It is noted that no such signage is proposed 
therefore condition no.13 does not apply to the proposed development. 
 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 15: Condition no. 14 relates to the usage of the installation for the provision 
of electricity or heating for use within the curtilage of the building. The proposed development complies 
with this exemption. 
Class 56(e) Condition no. 16: Condition no. 16 relates to the risk of hazardous glint and or glare 
resulting from the development. The Planning Authority is satisfied that the proposed development will 
not result in hazardous glint and glare. 
 
C. Restrictions under Article 9 / Section 57 of Planning Act 
I am satisfied that the proposal would not be restricted by Article 9(1)(iiia) endanger public safety by 
reason of hazardous glint and/or glare for the operation of airports, aerodromes or aircraft, 
 
I note no restrictions that would apply in the event an extension satisfied the available exemption.  
 
D. Requirement for Appropriate Assessment and Environmental Impact Assessment  
AA 
AA is not required in respect of the proposal. 



 

 

 
EIA 
EIA is not required in respect of the proposal.   
 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the Installation of solar PV panels on roof space of each 
building. 
 
The buildings are under Eircodes 

• E41NN12-School  

• E41P281 Community Hall 

• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  

• E41FE40-Staplestons Bar 
 
is development and is or is not exempted development: 

 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had regard particularly to - 

(a) Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended 
(b) Article 5, 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended,  
(c) Class 56(e) and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development 

Regulations 2001, as amended  
(d) The Declaration application and supporting information and further information submitted 

 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council has concluded that – 
 
The Installation of solar PV panels on roof space of the following buildings within Loughmore, Co. ipperary 

• E41NN12-School  

• E41P281 Community Hall 

• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  

• E41FE40-Staplestons Bar 
 
is development  within the meaning of the Planning and Development act 2000, as amended and is not 
exempted development. 
 
Reason: Having regard to the limitations in the information submitted, primarily the absence of suitably 
scaled drawings that accurately indicate the proposed development and buildings onto which same are 
to be mounted,  the Planning Authority is not satisfied that the proposal meet the planning exemptions 
set down under Class 56(e) and Class 61 of Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations 2001, as amended. 

 
 

 

Executive Planner:   Date: 26.11.2025 

 
 
 
 

Senior Executive Planner:    Date: 28/11/2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HABITATS DIRECTIVE APPROPERIATE ASSESSMENT (AA) SCREENING REPORT 

STEP 1. Description of the project/proposal and local site characteristics: 

(a)  File Reference No: S5/25/110 

(b)  Brief description of the project or plan: As per planners report 

(c)  Brief description of site characteristics: As per planners report 

(d)  Relevant prescribed bodies consulted:  
e.g. DHLGH (NPWS), EPA, OPW 

None  

(e)  Response to consultation: None  

STEP 2. Identification of relevant Natura 2000 sites using Source-Pathway-Receptor model and 
compilation of information on Qualifying Interests and conservation objectives. 

European Site 
(code) 

List of Qualifying 
Interest/Special 
Conservation Interest1 

Distance from 
proposed 
development2 
(km) 

Connections 
(Source- 
Pathway- 
Receptor) 

Considered 
further in 
screening 
Y/N 

002137 Lower River 
Suir SAC 

https://www.npws.ie/pro
tected-sites/sac/002137 

Within 10km None  No 

STEP 3. Assessment of Likely Significant Effects 

(a) Identify all potential direct and indirect impacts that may have an effect on the conservation 
objectives of a European site, taking into account the size and scale of the project under the 
following headings: 

Impacts: Possible Significance of Impacts: 
(duration/magnitude etc.) 

Construction phase e.g. 

• Vegetation clearance 

• Demolition 

• Surface water runoff from soil 
excavation/infill/landscaping (including borrow pits) 

• Dust, noise, vibration 

• Lighting disturbance  

• Impact on groundwater/dewatering 

• Storage of excavated/construction materials 

• Access to site 

• Pests 

No potential impacts. No changes to 
surface water arrangements.  

Operational phase e.g.  

• Direct emission to air and water 

• Surface water runoff containing contaminant or 
sediment 

• Lighting disturbance 

• Noise/vibration 

No potential impacts. No changes to 
surface water arrangements. 



 

 

• Changes to water/groundwater due to drainage or 
abstraction 

• Presence of people, vehicles and activities  

• Physical presence of structures (e.g. collision risks) 

• Potential for accidents or incidents 

In-combination/Other No potential impacts 

(b) Describe any likely changes to the European site: 

Examples of the type of changes to give consideration to 
include: 

• Reduction or fragmentation of habitat area 

• Disturbance to QI species 

• Habitat or species fragmentation 

• Reduction or fragmentation in species density 

• Changes in key indicators of conservation status value 
(water or air quality etc.) 

• Changes to areas of sensitivity or threats to QI  

• Interference with the key relationships that define the 
structure or ecological function of the site 

No potential impacts 

(c) Are ‘mitigation’ measures necessary to reach a conclusion that likely significant effects can be ruled 
out at screening? 

  Yes    No  

STEP 4. Screening Determination Statement 

The assessment of significance of effects: 

Describe how the proposed development (alone or in-combination) is/is not likely to have significant 
effects on European site(s) in view of its conservation objectives. 

The proposed development is not likely to have significant effects. 

Conclusion: 

 Tick as 
Appropriate: 

Recommendation: 
 

(i) It is clear that there is no likelihood 
of significant effects on a European 
site. 

 The proposal can be screened out: 
Appropriate assessment not required. 

(ii) It is uncertain whether the proposal 
will have a significant effect on a 
European site. 

  Request further information to complete 
screening 

 Request NIS  

 Refuse planning permission 

(iii) Significant effects are likely.   Request NIS  

 Refuse planning permission 

EIA Pre-Screening 
Establishing a development is a ‘sub-threshold development’ 

File Reference: S5/25/110 



 

 

Development Summary: As per planners report 

Was a Screening Determination 
carried out under Section 176A-C? 

Yes, no further action required 

 

No, Proceed to Part A 

A. Schedule 5 Part 1 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 1, of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)? 
(Tick as appropriate) 

Yes, specify class ___________________ 
 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

No Proceed to Part B 

B. Schedule 5 Part 2 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 2, of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) and does it meet/exceed the thresholds? 

(Tick as appropriate) 

 No, the development is not a project listed in Schedule 5, 
Part 2 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is listed in Schedule 5, Part 2 and 
meets/exceeds the threshold, specify class (including 
threshold): 

   ______________________ 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is of a type listed but is sub-threshold: 
 

_____________________ 

Proceed to Part C 

C. If Yes, has Schedule 7A information/screening report been submitted? 

Yes, Schedule 7A information/screening report has been 
submitted by the applicant 

 No, Schedule 7A information/screening report has not 
been submitted by the applicant 

Screening Determination required 

 
Preliminary Examination required 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Date:1st December, 2025       Our Ref: S5/25/110         Civic Offices, Nenagh 
 
 
Loughmore Development Group 
C/O Tom Larkin 
The Mill  
Loughmore 
Templemore 
 
 
Re: Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 
2000, as amended. 
 
 
Dear Mr Larkin,  
 
I refer to your application for a Section 5 Declaration received on 13th August, 
2025, and Further Information received on 3rd September, 2025 and 13th 
November, 2025  in relation to the following proposed works:  
 
Installation of solar panels on roof space of each building at 5 
buildings within Loughmore, Co. Tipperary Eircodes E41NN12, 
E41F5No, E41P281, E41FK30 and E41FE40 
 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the proposed development is or 
is not exempted development:  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had 
regard particularly to –  
 

a) Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as 
amended 

b) Article 5, 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as 
amended,  

c) Class 56(e) and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended  

d) The Declaration application and supporting information and further 
information submitted 

 
 
 
 



 
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council has concluded that – 
 
The Installation of solar PV panels on roof space of the following buildings within 
Loughmore, Co. Tipperary 

• E41NN12-School  
• E41P281 Community Hall 
• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  
• E41FE40-Staplestons Bar 

 
is development  within the meaning of the Planning and Development act 2000, 
as amended and is not exempted development. 
 
Reason: Having regard to the limitations in the information submitted, primarily 
the absence of suitably scaled drawings that accurately indicate the proposed 
development and buildings onto which same are to be mounted,  the Planning 
Authority is not satisfied that the proposal meet the planning exemptions set 
down under Class 56(e) and Class 61 of Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended. 
 
 
NOTE: Any person issued with a Declaration of a Planning Authority may refer 
the Declaration for review to An Coimisiún Pleanála, 64 Marlborough Street, 
Dublin 1, within four (4) weeks of the date of issue of the Declaration and on 
payment of the prescribed fee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
___________________ 
for Director of Services 



Original 
 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DELEGATED EMPLOYEE’S ORDER 
 

 
File Ref: S5/25/110        Delegated Employee’s Order No: ___________ 
 
SUBJECT: Section 5 Declaration 
 
I, Brian Beck, Director of Services, Tipperary County Council, by virtue of the powers 
delegated to me in accordance with the provisions of Section 154 of the Local 
Government Act 2001, as amended by Schedule 1, Part 1 of the Local Government 
Reform Act 2014 under Chief Executive’s Order No. 44188 dated 3rd October, 2025, 
hereby order that pursuant to the provisions of the Planning and Development Act 
2000, as amended, that an application under Section 5 from Loughmore Development 
Group C/O Tom Larkin, The Mill, Louoghmore, Co. Tipperary at 5 buildings within 
Loughmore, Co. Tipperary Eircodes E41NN12, E41F5No, E41P281, E41FK30 and 
E41FE40is development and is exempted development.  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had regard 
particularly to –  
 

a) Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended 
b) Article 5, 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as 

amended,  
c) Class 56(e) and Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and 

Development Regulations 2001, as amended  
d) The Declaration application and supporting information and further information 

submitted 
 

AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council has concluded that – 
 
The Installation of solar PV panels on roof space of the following buildings within 
Loughmore, Co. ipperary 

• E41NN12-School  
• E41P281 Community Hall 
• E41FK30 The Cottage Tea rooms  
• E41FE40-Staplestons Bar 

 
is development  within the meaning of the Planning and Development act 2000, as 
amended and is not exempted development. 
 
Reason: Having regard to the limitations in the information submitted, primarily the 
absence of suitably scaled drawings that accurately indicate the proposed 
development and buildings onto which same are to be mounted, the Planning 
Authority is not satisfied that the proposal meet the planning exemptions set down 
under Class 56(e) and Class 61 of Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended. 
 
 
 
Signed:   __________________                   Date: 01/12/2025 
      Brian Beck 

     Director of Services  




